
  

Issued on Monday 1 November 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 9 November 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, 

Russell, Spooner and Springett (Vice-Chairman) 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 October 2021  1 - 8 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  9 - 11 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Reference from Council - Motion - HMOs  12 - 17 

15. Flood Risk Alleviation - Medway Street Flood Barrier  18 - 27 

16. Development of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy  28 - 37 



 
 

17. Local Development Scheme 2021-2024  38 - 62 

18. Local Plan Review Update  63 - 64 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 
committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 

(i.e. by 5p.m. on Friday 5 November 2021). You will need to provide the full text in 
writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 5 November 2021). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 
 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 

 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 4 OCTOBER 2021 

 

Present:  Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, 
Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 

S Webb 
 
Also Present: Councillors Brindle, Bryant, English, Harwood, 

Hinder, Perry, Round, J Sams, T Sams and R 
Webb  

 
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Springett.  
 

64. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor S Webb was present as Substitute for Councillor Springett.  
 

65. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that three urgent updates would be taken in relation 

to Item 14 – Maidstone Local Plan Review – Regulation 19 Consultation, 
Evidence Documents and Sustainability Appraisal Consultation, as they 
contributed to its consideration. These were:  

 
- An updated Map 2, Appendix 2 – Policies Map 

- The ‘Maidstone Transport Model – Option 2 Test Results’ as made 
available as a background document; and  

- A series of amendments, including a change to Recommendation 3 

of the report, as entitled ‘Urgent Update Number 2’.  
 

66. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillors J and T Sams were present as Visiting Members for Item 11 – 

Questions from Members to the Chairman.  
 

Councillors Brindle, Bryant, English, Harwood, Hinder, Perry, Round, J 
Sams, and R Webb were present as Visiting Members for Item 14 – 
Maidstone Local Plan Review – Regulation 19 Consultation, Evidence 

Documents and Sustainability Appraisal Consultation.  
 

67. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest, however Councillors Garten, 

Munford and Russell declared that they would be taking part in the 
meeting’s proceedings with an open mind.  

Please note for the purposes of Rule 33 – Review of Service Committee Decisions, the 
decision relating to Minute 76 has already been referred to the Council on 6 October 2021 

and a decision has been made.   

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

68. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

All Councillors had been lobbied on Item 14 – Maidstone Local Plan Review 
– Regulation 19 Consultation, Evidence Base and Sustainability Appraisal. 

  
69. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wished to refer to Item 15 – Exempt Appendix 4: Working 

Draft Statements of Common Ground with neighbouring authorities and 
other prescribed bodies.  
 

70. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed.  
 

71. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

72. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were two questions from Members of the Public.  

 
Question from Ms Kate Hammond to the Chairman of the Strategic 

Planning and Infrastructure Committee 
 
‘Please confirm the number of hectares of greenfield land make up the 

total proposed residential site allocations in the draft Local Plan?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 
Ms Hammond asked the following supplementary question:  

 
‘Last Wednesday, Councillor David Burton claimed that climate change is 

at the core of every decision and action the Council takes. So, was climate 
change policy at the core of the decisions to build on 543 hectares of 
greenfield land? Does the council feel that removing 543 hectares of 

greenfield land is consistent with climate change policy?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the supplementary question.  
 
Question from Mr Steve Heeley to the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure Committee 
 

‘What role has the Sustainability Appraisal played in informing your draft 
Local Plan?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 

Mr Heeley asked the following supplementary question.  

2



 

 3  

 
‘The Local Plan Review Sustainability Appraisal states in paragraph 4.47: 

The Garden Settlement option that performed most strongly in sustainable 
terms is Lidsing, followed by North Marden. Heathlands performed least 

well across the range of sustainability objectives.  
Why is Marden Garden settlement not included in your draft Local Plan 
and Heathlands is?’ 

 
The Chairman responded to the supplementary question.  

 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. The question-and-answer 

session took place between minutes 10:53 to 14:44 of the recording.  
 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below:  
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee - 4 October 2021 - 
YouTube 

 
73. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were two questions from Members to the Chairman.  

 
Question from Councillor T Sams to the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

 
‘Garden communities Heathlands, Policy SP4 A and Lidsing Policy SP4 B 

within the document being discussed this evening.  When are you 
planning to make public the initial evidence from the Barton Wilmore 
report commissioned that stated that their selection was made on the 

basis of them being the sustainable options and not as residents feel 
selection as they are the furthest corners of the borough and therefore 

politically acceptable?’ 
 
The Chairman responded to the question.  

 
Question from Councillor J Sams to the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure Committee 
 
‘This council has sought advice from leaders in the field with regard to 

garden communities over the past 3 years. It has paid for consultants to 
produce reports to establish its own garden community scheme in 

Heathlands and now we have learnt at a SPI workshop last week, is 
paying for another expert Ben Aspinall to oversee the garden communities 
are deliverable with regard to their soundness and acceptable to this 

council. Can you please explain why this is the case and is the cost of the 
employing yet another "independent" consultant an additional cost to the 

council on top of the £1.5m for Heathlands?’ 
 
The Chairman responded to the supplementary question.  

 

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7OhMky0DMJg&t=10618s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7OhMky0DMJg&t=10618s


 

 4  

The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. The question-and-answer 

took place between minutes 14:52 to 18:04 of the recording.  
 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below:  
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee - 4 October 2021 - 
YouTube 

 
74. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

75. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  
 

76. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW REGULATION 19 DOCUMENTS AND EVIDENCE BASE  

 
The following speakers addressed the Committee; Mrs Sue Harwood, Ms 

Helen Baker; Against Lidsing Garden Development, Mr Steve Heeley; Save 
Our Heathlands; Councillor Jones; Chairman of Bredhurst Parish Council 

and Councillor Coulling; Vice-Chairman of Maidstone KALC.  
 
The Interim Local Plan Review Director introduced the item by reiterating 

the timeline of events up until the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ 
documents stage o
[...]
 the Duty 
to Cooperate (DtC) requirement did not require all parties to agree, but to 
demonstrate that the duty had been undertaken. The Invicta Barracks site 

proposal had been included within the all-plan viability assessment. 
Proposed SPDs on the Garden Community proposals would include greater 

detail on the proposal and associated infrastructure, with the work 
undertaken with the site promoters and cost consultants noted. High-level 
legal advice had been sought on two occasions on the process used to 

assess the Garden Community sites. The promoter of the Heathlands 
Garden Community had confirmed that conversations with Network Rail 

were ongoing following the latter’s receipt of a business case. The LPA was 
not aware of any fraudulent or police investigations in relation to any of 
the proposed sites within the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ 

documents.  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager confirmed that the Council had been in 
contact with the environment agency in relation to water quality and 

reiterated the purpose of the proposed DPDs and spatial strategy 
proposed. 
 

During the debate, several Members expressed concerns with the 
proposed safeguarded area of the Leeds Langley corridor and the circa 

4000 housing units likely required to self-fund the proposal in the future. 
The Interim Local Plan Review Director reiterated that the figure had 
resulted from the feasibility work undertaken, in light of Kent County 

Council’s refusal to proceed with a relief road on highway grounds only. 
The safeguarding of that area would prevent any developers from 

submitting plans in isolation of the corridor which would likely be 
approved in the event that the Council fell below its 5-year housing land 
supply and thereby reverse any route’s future feasibility. A definitive route 

had not been chosen, with work to continue following the Regulation 19 
stage of the LPR.  

 
The Head of Planning and Development stated that the Regulation 18 
consultation had provided the LPA with the opportunity to meet with site 

promoters. The Beacons Park site included within the Regulation 19 ‘draft 
for submission’ documents was in the local vicinity to a new Doctors 

Surgery that was being built, additional bus stop provision and reflected 
the buffer zone policy provisions to ensure a consistent approach to the 
sites selection. It was proposed and seconded that the Beacons Park site 

be removed from the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ documents, 
however when put to the vote the motion was lost.  

 
In response to questions, the Interim Local Plan Review Director stated 
that a six-month delay to the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ 

documents public consultation would likely result in a reduction of the 5-
year housing land supply availability, alongside a requirement to update 

the evidence base. The Council’s use of potential Section 106 monies to 

5



 

 6  

alleviate increased pressure on local services, such as education, were 
ongoing with Medway Council in the event that the Lidsing Garden 

Community proceeded.  
 

The Interim Local Plan Review Director confirmed that affordable housing 
in the town centre would be assessed through the SPDs proposed 
alongside the Town Centre strategy being reviewed by the Council’s 

relevant service committees. The Committee would be presented with a 
proposed timeline for the DPDs development in November 2021, with the 

SPDs to be formed following discussions with the relevant site promoters 
depending on the outcome of the Regulation 19 stage of the LPR. The 
Head of Planning and Development confirmed that CIL monies had been 

collected by the Council and were available to use on projects where 
required and would be increased in the near future.  

 
The Committee felt strongly that maintaining a 5-year housing land supply 
was crucial to prevent the approval of inadequate planning applications 

and that a delay to the Regulation 19 stage of
[...]
licies Map (Appendix 2 to the report) for Submissions under 

Regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) to the Secretary of State 

for Housing, Communities and Local Government/Secretary of State 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for examination under 
Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
3. Grant delegated powers to the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 

Committee to submit a schedule of proposed main Modifications 
(which the Committee believe to be acceptable arising from the 

consultation responses) in respect of the Local Plan Review Draft for 
Submission document and associated Policies Map, arising from the 
representations made under Regulation 20 of the Town and Country 

(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) to the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government/Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities;  
 

4. Provides delegated authority to the Head of Planning and 
Development to make factual alterations and minor amendments 

such as graphics, layout, spelling and grammatical changes to the 
Local Plan Review Draft for Submission Document and associated 
Policies Map;  

 
5. Approve the Sustainability Appraisal of the Maidstone Local Plan 

Review: Regulation 19 Pre-Submission document (Appendix 3 to 
the report) for public consultation between the 29 October 2021 
and 12 December 2021;  

 
6. Note the list of documents within the evidence base provided as 

background documents to this report and the working draft 
Statements of Common Ground (Exempt Appendix 4 to the report) 
that will support the Local Plan Review; and  

 
7. Agree that a letter be written to the local Members of Parliament to 

request that they make every effort to engage in relation to the 
Council’s housebuilding targets, with Oliver Dowden and Michael 
Gove.  

 
Note: The meeting adjourned for a short break between 7.30 p.m. and 

7.45 p.m.  

7



 

 8  

77. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

5.30 p.m. to 9.27 p.m. 
 

Note: The Committee adjourned between 7.30 p.m. to 7.45 p.m. 
 

8



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Fees and Charges 2022/23 SPI 07-Dec-21 Governance No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Authority Monitoring Report SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update
Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Anna Ironmonger

Community Infrastructure Bidding Prospectus & Programme SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update Rob Jarman Carol Williams

Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27 SPI 07-Dec-21 Governance No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Infrastructure Funding Statement Report 2021 SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update
Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Carol Williams

Local Plan Review Update SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update
Phil Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Mark Egerton

Q2 Budget and Performance Monitoring 2021/22 SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Infrastructure Delivery Plan SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update Helen Smith Mark Egerton

Community Infrastructure Levy Bidding Process SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update
Rob Jarman Carole Williams 

Article 4 Direction Proposal - Maidstone (Core) Shopping Area SPI 07-Dec-21 Officer Update
Wililam Cornall Rob Jarman

Update Report on the Maidstone Strategic Infrastructure Working 

Group
SPI 11-Jan-22

Committee 

Request
Alison Broom Alison Broom

Local Plan Review Update SPI 11-Jan-22 Officer Update
Phil Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Mark Egerton

Local Plan Review Update SPI 08-Feb-22 Officer Update
Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Mark Egerton

Q3 Budget and Performance Monitoring 2021/22 SPI 08-Mar-22 Officer Update No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Local Plan Review Update SPI 08-Mar-22 Officer Update
Phil Coyne/Rob 

Jarman
Mark Egerton

1

9

A
genda Item

 12



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

KCC 20mph Speed Limit Pilot - Summary of Conclusions SPI
Awaiting Date for Pilot 

Information to be 

Released by KCC
Cllr Request ? TBC TBC

Report on the Use of Section 106 Monies around Lockmeadow (title 

tbc)
SPI TBC Officer Update U/K U/K

Update on the Potential Procurement of a Cycle and/or E-Scooter 

Hire Operator within the Borough 
SPI TBC Officer Update Wiliam Cornall Alex Wells

Conservation Area Funding Opportunities SPI TBC
Committee 

Request
Rob Jarman TBC

National Bus Strategy SPI TBC Cllr Request U/K U/K

Other Local Authority Statements of Common Ground SPI TBC
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman Helen Garnett

Overview of the Draft Building Safety Bill and the Implications for the 

Council 
SPI TBC Officer Update William Cornall Robert Wiseman

Virtual Permit Management - Visitor Permits SPI TBC Officer Update Jeff Kitson Alex Wells

First Homes SPI TBC 
Officer Update

William Cornall/Rob 

Jarman TBC

Government Reforms to the Planning System SPI TBC 
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman Tom Gilbert

KCC 20mph Speed Limit Pilot Scheme - Hale Road SPI TBC 
Cllr Request TBC TBC

Local Plan Review Submission SPI TBC 
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman Mark Egerton

Neighbourhood Planning Protocol Update SPI TBC 
Officer Update Rob Jarman

Anna Ironmonger/Tom 

Gilbert

Other Local Authority Planning Consultations SPI TBC 
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman TBC

Other Neighbourhood Plan Updates SPI TBC 
Officer Update Rob Jarman Anna Ironmonger

2

10



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Town Centre Development Plan Document Scoping SPI TBC 
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman TBC

Updating the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule SPI TBC 
Officer Update

Philip Coyne/Rob 

Jarman Helen Smith

3

11



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL 

 
 

MOTION – HMOs 
 
Notice of the following motion to be moved by Councillor Harper, seconded 

by Councillor Coates, was included on t
[...]
is on the owner or managing agent to apply for a 

licence where it falls within the statutory definition. The local housing 
authority can investigate premises that have been notified to it as being 

used as an HMO where no licence exists. This function is carried out by the 
Council’s Housing and Health Team within the Housing Service. 

16



APPENDIX A 

 
The purpose of the licensing regime is not to act as a replacement to the 

planning legislation but is concerned with the question of whether “the 
property is reasonably suitable for occupation by the number of persons or 

households specified in the application”. This will primarily be concerned 
with fire safety but also includes whether the landlord or managing agent 

is a ‘fit and proper person’ and the legislation provides a narrow definition 
of what this means. 

 

Licenses are generally granted for a period of 5 years, but the local housing 

authority may review the licence at any time if it has good cause to do so. 

A licence can be revoked or amended, and disputes would normally be 

heard by a First-Tier Property Tribunal 

 

17



 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

9th November 2021 

 

FLOOD RISK ALLEVIATION – MEDWAY STREET FLOOD BARRIER 

 

Final Decision-Maker Policy & Resources Committee 

Lead Director Director of Finance & Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Director of Finance & Business Improvement 

Classification Public 

Wards affected High Street 

  

Executive Summary 

Maidstone Borough Council is a flood risk management authority and works closely with 
Kent County Council, the Lead Local Flood Authority, and other public authorities to 

manage flood risk.  In constructing the Medway Bridges Gyratory Scheme in 2017, a 
requirement was identified for a barrier to prevent flood water flowing through the 

Medway Street underpass and impacting the lower High Street area of the Town Centre.  
This report describes progress with the p
[...]
t 

communities and households need to be prepared and able to manage in the 
event of floods.  Flooding is projected to increase in frequency due to the 
impacts of climate change (eg. Heavier rain falls and storms) and long-term, 

adaptation, resilience and awareness raising is part of MBCs Biodiversity and 
Climate Change Action Plan.   

 
This report concerns a project under the first heading, capital investment. 
 

Medway Street Flood Barrier - Project Initiation 
 

2.2 Maidstone Council has developed a scheme to manage flood risk in the area 
of Medway Street, Maidstone.  The scheme was originally conceived as part 
of the Bridges Gyratory Scheme, which eased traffic flow on the two road 

bridges in the centre of Maidstone by creating northbound lanes on the A229 
on the eastern (town centre) side of the River Medway and was completed in 

2017. 
 

2.3 Prior to construction of the Bridges Gyratory Scheme, there had been flooding 

in the Lower High Street area, which was attributed to the flow of water 
through the subways beneath the A229. As a consequence, the two subways 

either side of the High Street were blocked up.  The Medway Street subway, 
which also acts as a conduit for flood water to reach the lower High Street 
area, was kept open as it was considered important to retain pedestrian 

access to the riverside.  However, this led to a residual flood risk.  Appendix 
1 shows the area at risk of flooding. 

 
2.4 Originally a flood door at the entrance to the subway was identified as a 

solution which would allow access to the river during normal conditions, but 

could be closed during periods of flood.  However, as the design was 
developed, this option proved too costly, due to its impact on the structural 

integrity of the subway itself. An alternative, more cost-effective solution was 
identified, namely fitting a glass flood barrier in place of the existing 

pedestrian barrier opposite Drakes, with additional returns constructed to 
co
[...]

Author 

Mark Egerton (Strategic Planning Manager) 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

At the 10 March 2020 meeting of this committee, Members resolved that officers 
provide a short, written update at each meeting of this committee, concerning any 
slippage and/or progress on delivering the Local Plan Review on the timetable agreed. 

This report provides the requested update. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Noting 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the report be noted 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee 

9 November 2021 

63

Agenda Item 18



 

Local Plan Review Update 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At the 10th March 2020 meeting of the Strategic Planning and 

Infrastructure (SPI) Committee, Members resolved that officers should 
provide a short-written update at each meeting of the committee, 
concerning any slippage and/or progress on delivering the plan on the 

timescale agreed. This report provides the requested update.  
 

1.2 The Local Planning Authority is working to a timetable set out in the 
approved Local Development Scheme (July 2021). This document provides 
for a Local Plan Review consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulation 2012 (as amended) 
from October 2021. 

 
1.3 Following the resolutions made at the 4th October 2021 meeting of this 

committee and at the 6th October 2021 Full Council meeting, Officers 
undertook work in preparation for the ongoing Regulation 19 public 
consultation on the Local Plan Review Draft for Submission documents, as 

well as the concurrent consultation on the associated Sustainability 
Appraisal.  

 
1.4 The consultations commenced on 29th October 2021 and will finish on 12th 

December 2021. They are being undertaken in accordance with government 

requirements, as well as requirements contained in Maidstone’s Statement 
of Community Involvement. 

 

 

 
2. RISK 

 
2.1 This report is presented for information only has no direct risk management 

implications. Risks associated with the LPR are dealt with through the usual 
operational framework and have been previously reported. 
 

 

 
 
3. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

• None 

 

 

64


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 October 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 Reference from Council - Motion - HMOs
	A4D - Briefing Note

	15 Flood Risk Alleviation - Medway Street Flood Barrier
	Enc. 1 for Flood Risk Alleviation
	Enc. 2 for Flood Risk Alleviation

	16 Development of the Maidstone Town Centre Strategy
	17 Local Development Scheme 2021-2024
	Appendix 1: Local Development Scheme 2021-2024

	18 Local Plan Review Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 

2021 ADJOURNED TO 19 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 

9November 
2021  

Councillors Clark, Cooper(Chairman), Garten, 

Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 
Springett 

 
Also Present: Councillors English, Purle and M Rose 
 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

79. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
80. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

81. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillors English, Purle and M Rose were present as Visiting Members 
for Item 14 – Reference from Council – Motion – HMOs.  
 

82. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

83. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Committee Members had been lobbied on Item 18 – Local Plan Review 

Update.  
 
Councillor Grigg had been lobbied on Item 17 – Local Development 

Scheme 2021-2024.  
 

84. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
85. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 6 December 2021 



 

 2  

86. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

87. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
88. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.  
 

89. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee were informed that a report providing further detail on car 
parking income would be presented at the December 2021 meeting.   
 

The report on Virtual Permit Management – Visitor Permits would likely be 
presented in early 2022, as the work required had been delayed due to 

service pressures. The Overview of the Draft Building Safety Bill and the 
Implications for the Council report would be presented when available, as 

the relevant legislation remained to be enacted.  
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman would review the agenda items shown 

for the next two meetings of the Committee, with a view to distributing 
the agenda items more evenly.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

90. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  
 

91. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - HMOS  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the procedural background to 

the reference received from Council.  
 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development clarified 

that the conversion from C3 use to a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
was a permitted development right, that did not require prior planning 

approval. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required that 
the use of an Article 4 direction must be necessary to protect the local 
amenity or wellbeing of the smallest geographical area possible and 

required supporting evidence. For Fant Road and Hackney Lane, 
consideration could be given to whether there were any concerns around 

car parking, such as its availability and the number of parking fines 
issued, and the provision and erosion of public gardens. A strong 
foundational evidence-base would be helpful considering the 

implementation of further Article 4 directions in other areas of the 
borough, if necessary.  

 



 

 3  

The Committee expressed support for the implementation of an Article 4 
Direction in Fant Lane and Hackney Road, and other areas of the borough 

if possible, to enable further consideration of the impact within each 
geographical area as opposed to a prevention of the HMOs creation. The 

influence and strength of various Local Plan policies was highlighted 
during the debate, in considering whether further investigative work into 
the use of an Article 4 was required.  

 
The Interim Local Plan Review Director advised that it would be 

appropriate to consider any specific policy(s) on HMOs through documents 
such as the Town Centre Strategy, Design and Sustainability Development 
Plan Document or a Supplementary Planning Document. These documents 

required suitable evidence collection, consultation and examination, which 
would allow the use of Article 4’s across multiple areas to be investigated 

in further detail. A robust evidence base was important to avoid external 
challenge.  
 

In response to further questions, the Head of Planning and Development 
stated that the work required to investigate the use of an Article 4 in Fant 

Lane and Hackney Road would take approximately three months, 
excluding the Christmas period.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning and Development be requested to: 
 

1. Begin the work required to implement an Article 4 on Fant Lane and 
Hackney Road;  

 
2. Produce a list of proposed sites where it may be appropriate to 

implement article 4 directions, to be presented to the committee at 

a later date; and 
 

3. Explore the possibility of an SPD and review this. 
 

Note: The meeting was briefly adjourned between 6.57 p.m. to 7.02 p.m. 

due to technical difficulties.  
 

92. FLOOD RISK ALLEVIATION - MEDWAY STREET FLOOD BARRIER  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 

and reiterated the history of the flood barrier proposed since its 
agreement as part of the Bridges Gyratory Scheme in 2017, and the 

recent progress made following meetings between the Council and Kent 
County Council (KCC).  
 

The appendices to the report were highlighted, Appendix 1 displayed the 
risk of flooding across the Medway Street area, particularly in and around 

the High Street. Appendix 2 detailed the proposed glass flood barrier 
design, which would be fixed to the existing retaining wall to increase the 
protection provided. The original concept of flood gates at either end of 

the subway had been of greater cost and scope and would have affected 
the structural integrity of the subway. The necessary works would likely 

be carried out in early next year and be in place for Winter 2022.  



 

 4  

 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement confirmed that Highways approval was necessary before the 
project commenced, but that discussions with KCC had been productive. 

The budget was likely to be sufficient, however this would not be 
confirmed until the procurement process was completed. 
 

It was likely that the Council would maintain the barrier, which involved 
routinely checking the gates’ functioning and their closure in the event of 

flooding. It was possible that the firm contracted to install the barrier 
would ensure its maintenance for a period of time, which would have to be 
considered as part of the Council’s revenue budget if necessary.  

 
The Committee expressed support for the proposal and the progress 

made.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
Note: The Committee adjourned for a short break between 8.00 p.m. to 

8.10 p.m. 
 

93. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
The meeting remained adjourned until 8.25 p.m. due to the technical 

difficulties being experienced with the Council’s webcasting facility.   
 

The webcasting could not be continued, and the meeting was adjourned in 
view of the likely public interests in the agenda items.  
 

RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned to a date to be confirmed.  
 

94. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 8.27 p.m.  

 


